Senate Bill 263

Published September 3, 1965.

CHAPTER 245

AN ACT to amend 29.09 (7), 29.105 (1) and (3); and to create 29.104 of the statutes, relating to archer hunting licenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 29.09 (7) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.09 (7) Of the fees paid to the county clerk, he may retain the following amounts for his services to the state: For each resident hunting license, both small and big game, 15 cents; for each resident archer hunting license, 15 cents; for each deer hunting party permit, 15 cents; for each nonresident general hunting license, 25 cents; for each nonresident limited hunting license, 25 cents; for each nonresident archer (bow and arrow) hunting license, 10 cents; for each nonresident shooting preserve license, 10 cents; for each resident fishing license, 15 cents; for each nonresident fishing license, 25 cents; for each nonresident combination fishing license, 25 cents; for each fish shipping coupon, 10 cents; for each trapping license, 15 cents; for each trap tag, one cent; for each sportsmen's license, 25 cents; for each set line license, 10 cents; for each set or bank pole license, 10 cents; and for each slat net license, 50 cents. The remainder he shall remit to the commission by the 20th day of each month, with a report of the number of licenses issued by him and his deputies during the preceding month and the amount of money remitted. For failure to remit as herein prescribed, he shall be punished as provided in fined under s. 29.63 (1) (d). All unused license blanks shall be returned by the county clerk to the commission at the close of the year for which they are supplied. The commission shall determine what the disposition is to be made of license stubs by county clerks at the close of the year for which they are issued.

SECTION 2. 29.104 of the statutes is created to read:

29.104 RESIDENT ARCHER HUNTING LICENSE; FEES. (1) Resident archer hunting licenses shall be issued subject to s. 29.09 by designated permanent civil service employes of the conservation commission or by the county clerks, on blanks furnished by the commission, to any resident applying therefor. The fee for each such license issued to a resident 18 years of age or under is \$1 and to a resident over 18 years of

age is \$5.

(2) Such license shall be accompanied by a deer tag and a back tag numbered to correspond with the license number and to be supplied

without additional fee.

(3) Such licenses authorize the hunting of all game with bow and arrow only, during the open seasons for hunting such game with bow and arrow established by the commission.

SECTION 3. 29.105 (1) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read:

29.105 (1) Resident deer hunting licenses shall be issued subject to s. 29.09 by designated permanent civil service employes of the commission or by the county clerks, on blanks furnished by the commission, to any resident duly applying therefor, who has resided in this state for at least one year next preceding the application. The fee for each license is \$5. Such licenses authorize the hunting of deer with firearms only.

(3) Duly issued resident deer hunting licenses shall also include the

hunting of bear during the open season periods when the open seasons for hunting deer and bear with firearms are concurrent.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect September 1, 1965.

SECTION 5. This bill is declared to be an emergency bill, recommended by the joint committee on finance, in accordance with the requirements of section 16.47 (2) of the statutes.

Approved August 30, 1965.